LEAD MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND SAFETY
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Communities and Safety,
Councillor Bill Bentley
WEDNESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2017 AT 2.00 PM
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES
AGENDA
1

Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 1 September 2017 (Pages 3 - 4)

2

Disclosure of Interests
Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under
the terms of the Code of Conduct.

3

Urgent items
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take
at the appropriate part of the agenda.

4

One way system and 20mph speed limit - Ashgate Road, Eastbourne (Pages 5 - 12)
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

5

Provision of an on-street advisory disabled parking bay in Manor End, Uckfield (Pages
13 - 24)
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

6

Business Advice & Support Partnership (BAASP) (Pages 25 - 34)
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

7

Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3

PHILIP BAKER
Assistant Chief Executive
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent
LEWES BN7 1UE

19 September 2017

Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,
01273 481935
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk

eastsussex.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 1
LEAD MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND SAFETY
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Communities and Safety, Councillor Bill Bentley, on
1 September 2017 at County Hall, Lewes

12

DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 20 JULY 2017

12.1 The Lead Member confirmed as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20
July 2017.

13

REPORTS

13.1

Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book.

14

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) UPDATE

14.1

The Lead Member considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive.

14.2 The Lead Member requested a clarification regarding data protection, and the Assistant
Chief Executive agreed to the addition of the following:
“All data will be kept in accordance with the Data Protection principles and the Council’s
Information Governance policies.”
DECISIONS
14.3

RESOLVED (1) to note the County Council’s use of RIPA authorisations;

(2) to note the additional RIPA authorised officers and Designated Person; and
(3) to approve the amendments to the County Council’s RIPA Policy as set out in Appendix 1,
with the additional amendment set out at 14.2 above.
Reasons
14.4 The policy on the use of surveillance and acquisition of data within the regulatory
framework of RIPA has been updated to reflect staffing changes.
14.5 Online communication has grown and developed significantly over recent years. Use of
details about individuals, groups or locations that are provided on social networking sites and
other means of open communication between people using the internet and their mobile
communication devices may require authorisation.

Page 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
Report to:

Lead Cabinet Member for Communities and Safety

Date of meeting:

27 September 2017

By:

Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

Title:

Petition for a One way system and 20mph speed limit – Ashgate Road,
Eastbourne

Purpose:

To consider the need for a one way system, 20mph speed limit and
additional parking places in Ashgate Road, Eastbourne

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to advise the petitioners that:
(1) A one way system on Ashgate Road is not a priority for the County Council at the
present time;
(2) The implementation of a 20mph speed limit is not a priority for the County Council at the
present time; and
(3) Additional parking places in the area specified cannot be provided by the County Council
as the area in question is not public highway.

1

Background Information

1.1
At the County Council meeting on 11
[...]
river error
and pedestrian error. The locations are marked on the plans at Appendix 1, shown in red circles. This
does not include the cluster at the junction of Langney Rise and Pembury Road.

Page 5

2.5
Concerns have previously been received by the County Council regarding vehicles parking on
the footways and verges on the roads around the school. Proposals for additional parking restrictions
and a footway and verge parking ban for Marsden Road, Redford Close and Etchingham Road were
formally consulted on from 27 January 2017 as part of a parking review of Eastbourne. The proposals
were approved at Planning Committee in June and it is hoped that all approved changes will be
implemented on street by the end of September. The proposals do not extend into Ashgate Road as
concerns specifically related to the area around the school. Once the restrictions are in place, Civil
Enforcement Officers will be able to issue Fixed Penalty Notices to any vehicle parking in contravention
of the restriction.
2.6
The County Council has a limited amount of funding to develop local transport improvements
and we need to ensure that we target our resources to those schemes which will be of greatest benefit
to our local communities. To help us prioritise the numerous requests for improvements we developed
a process to determine which schemes should be funded through our Integrated Transport programme.
The request for a one-way system, 20mph speed restriction and associated traffic calming measures
has been assessed to determine if it might be a priority for future consideration. The proposal did not
meet the benchmark score to enable it to be taken forward at this time.
2.7
The grassed area outside of Nos. 15-25 Ashgate Road is not designated as public highway and
the County Council as Highway Authority does not have jurisdiction over the area. It is assumed that
this is under the control of Eastbourne Borough Council and residents are advised to contact them with
their request for this area to be converted into parking spaces for residents. Location plans and
photographs can be found at Appendix 2.
2.8
In relation to concerns about dangerous driving, residents are advised to contact Sussex Police
via their Operation Crackdown scheme.
3

Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations

3.1
For the reasons contained within this report, it is therefore recommended that the Lead Member
for Communities and Safety agrees that a one way system on Ashgate Road and the implementation of
a 20mph speed limit is not a priority for the County Council at the present time and additional parking
places in the area specified cannot be provided by the County Council as the area in question is not
public highway.
RUPERT CLUBB
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport
Contact Officer: Victoria Bartholomew
Tel. No. 01424 724284
Email: victoria.bartholomew@eastsussex.gov.uk
LOCAL MEMBERS
Councillor Tutt
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
None

Page 6

Page 7

Appendix 1

Page 8

Appendix 2

Ashgate Road –
location overview

Page 9

Ashgate Road – requested location of verges
to be converted to residents parking

Page 10

Ashgate Road, north-western side (Nos. 15-25) –
request for grassed area to be converted to residents
parking. Highway extent to rear of footway only.

Ashgate Road, south-eastern side
(Nos. 14-20) – similar grassed area to
north-west side. Highway extent to rear
of footway only.

Page 11

View westwards along Ashgate Road

View eastwards along Ashgate Road

Page 12

Agenda Item 5
Report to:

Lead Cabinet Member for Communities and Safety

Date of meeting:

27 September 2017

By:

Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

Title:

Provision of an on-street advisory disabled parking bay in Manor End,
Uckfield

Purpose:

To consider an objection received to the provision of an on-street
advisory disabled parking bay

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to:
(1) Note the concerns raised by the objector; and
(2) Approve the provision of an on-street advisory disabled parking bay in Manor End,
Uckfield

1

Background Information

1.1.
In areas not covered by formal parking restrictions, disabled bays are provided in line with
adopted County Council Policy No. PS 4/18. This policy was approved by the Lead Member for
Transport and Environment at his meeting on 6 November 2006 and is attached as Appendix 1.
1.2.
An application for an on-street disabled bay was received from a resident of Manor End, Uckfield
on 4 May 2017. The application was assessed against the policy criteria. As the applicant is in receipt of
the Enhanced Rate Personal Independence Payment an independent mobility assessment was not
required.
1.3.
Due to the nature of the area, a disabled bay cannot be provided directly outside of the
applicant’s property, which is situated on the inside of a bend. There is sufficient width for on-street
parking on one side of the carriageway, and the on-street parking on Manor End typically occurs along
the opposite side of the road.
1.4.
An advisory disabled parking bay was granted for the applicant’s neighbour last year, and the bay
was situated directly opposite the previous applicant’s property. The closest available parking space for
the new disabled bay would therefore be adjacent to the existing disabled bay opposite the new
applicant’s property.
1.5.
In line with Policy PS 4/18 consultation with the affected residents was carried out. An objection
was received during the consultation period.
1.6.
The need for a bay on traffic management grounds was established by the local Traffic and
Safety Officer.
1.7.
The provisional cost of the advisory disabled bay is approximately £250 and will be met from
existing revenue budgets.

2

Supporting Information

2.1.
Manor End is a residential cul-de-sac with a mixture of both on and off-street parking. A location
plan for Manor End is attached as Appendix 2. Many properties have more than one vehicle and the
demand for on street parking is high. Photographs showing the parking situation are contained in
Appendix 3.

Page 13

2.2.
During the consultation period, an objection was received from the owner of one of the affected
properties.
2.3.
A response was sent to the affected property owner to address their queries regarding the
provision of a bay. The property owner restated their objection to the proposal. The main grounds for the
objection, together with the officer’s response, are detailed in Appendix 4. A Full copy of the
correspondence is available in the Member’s Room.
3

Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations

3.1.
The need for the disabled bay was identified by site assessments undertaken by the Traffic and
Safety Officer. This was supported by the information given in the initial application.
3.2.
The requirements of Policy PS 4/18 have been met in this case. The Lead Member is therefore
recommended to approve the provision of an advisory disabled bay in Manor End, Uckfield in line with
this policy.
RUPERT CLUBB
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport
Contact Officer: Paul Ward
Tel. No. 01273 482294
Email: paul.ward@eastsussex.gov.uk
LOCAL MEMBERS
Councillor Claire Dowling
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
None

Page 14

Page 15

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix 1
EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL
LEAD MEMBER – TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT
POLICY SUMMARY
PROVISION OF SPECIAL ON-STREET PARKING
BAYS FOR BLUE BADGE HOLDERS

PS4/18

Purpose of Policy
This policy sets out a practice for providing special parking facilities in addition to
those automatically available through national legislation.
Specific Policies
1.

Special parking bays shall not normally be provided in shopping streets
where there is a high demand for general parking to serve local businesses
and any bay is unlikely to remain available for use by a specific applicant.

2.

Where there is an established need, a special parking bay may be provided
for drivers or passengers holding a Blue Badge. However, the prime
responsibility in providing a parking facility should rest with the Blue Badge
holder if suitable private “off-street” parking is available.

3.

The need for a bay in terms of traffic problems shall be determined by the
Director of Transport and Environment. Where necessary, a mobility/needs
assessment and a report recommending provision or otherwise of a bay shall
be sought.

4.

Advisory bays shall be provided as a general rule, although Traffic
Regulation Orders may be promoted in particular circumstances.

5.

All special parking bays shall be subject to periodic reviews to establish the
continuing need.
No charge shall be made for the provision of a special on-street parking
space for a Blue Badge holder.

6

Supporting Statement
The holder of a Blue Badge may be a disabled driver or passenger, a registered
blind passenger or a club or organisation which conveys disabled or blind
passengers.
The following additional parking facilities are available through national legislation:[a]
For a period of up to 3 hours on a single or a double yellow line, which is not
in a mandatory bus or cycle lane nor where loading restrictions apply.
[b]
Without charge or limit on duration at a voucher or pay and display space or in
a length of street where there is a time limit imposed on other users.
References – Further Information

Date of
Approval

Highways & Transportation Committee - Agenda Item 7
Highways & Transportation Committee - Agenda Item 21
Lead Member for Transport and Environment - Agenda Item 10

Page 17

01.03.1977
15.03.1995
06.11.2006

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix 2

Appendix 2 – Location Plan for Manor End, Uckfield

Page 19

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix 3

Appendix 3 – Site photos

Photo 1 - Manor End, facing west. Proposed bay to be sited where black car is parked

Photo 2 – Manor End (facing east) – existing disabled parking bay outside no. 2

Page 21

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix 4

Appendix 4 – Summary of objection and officer’s comments
[...]
e is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
Report to:

Lead Cabinet Member for Communities and Safety

Date of meeting:

27 September 2017

By:

Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

Title:

Business Advice & Support Partnership (BAASP)

Purpose:

To outline the proposed partnership with four other local authorities
in order to offer a single branded business advice service.

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to:
(1) Endorse the entering into a partnership with four other local authorities in order to offer a
single branded business advice service in collaboration together; and
(2) Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to enter into
all such agreements necessary to give effect to recommendation (1); and
(3) Agree the reduction of the hourly rate for chargeable business advice from £72 + VAT to
£70 + VAT to ensure fees are uniform across the partnership.
1 Background Information
1.1.
In July 2016 approval was given for Trading Standards to introduce chargeable business advice
services as part of an income generation strategy to support the service. This has now been introduced
but we have also been engaged in exploring a partnership with four other authorities to produce a
proposal for working collaboratively to provide a broader and sustainable advice offering for business. It
also achieves benefits of obtaining efficiencies for each service in terms of shared marketing and
resourcing.
1.2.
The business advice function of Trading Standards supports legitimate businesses in East
Sussex and contributes to the Council’s priority of driving economic growth. Furthermore, this proposal
supports the priority of making the best use of resources.
2 Supporting Information
2.1
A brief outline of the scheme is provided below, with a more detailed appraisal given in the
supporting report at Appendix 1. It is proposed that initially the partnership will work under a
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) which is currently b
[...]
ion of the proposed partnership is to be the leading provider of regulatory advice and
support to business.
2.7
The Mission Statement of the partnership is: “Working with businesses to help them flourish
through providing high quality products and services affordable and accessible to all from start-ups to
global brands.”
Benefits
2.8
There are proposed efficiencies in back-office spend e.g. by sharing licences, databases and
processes. The partnership model will support the County Council’s priority of achieving more for less
by making the very best use of resources.
2.9
The partnership model offers a more resilient service, with retained expertise and specialisms
shared across the five authorities. Furthermore, there will be capacity to deal with developing
regulatory issues for businesses in the future such as the predicted changes and challenges around
Brexit.
3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations
3.1
Whilst East Sussex Trading Standards could continue to act independently outside of the
partnership, there are clear advantages of working collaboratively, very much focused on shared
resources giving rise to shared benefits for the local authority partners and local businesses.
3.2
We are also seeking to reduce our hourly chargeable rate from £72 to £70 per hour plus VAT.
The initial rate of £72 was obtained on a cost recovery basis; however, it is essential that the five
authorities offer the same rate to enable most effective and clear marketing.
3.3

The Lead Member is therefore recommended to:


Endorse the entering into a partnership with four other local authorities in order to offer a single
branded business advice service in collaboration together;



Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to enter into all such
agreements necessary to give effect to recommendation (1) above; and



Agree the reduction of the hourly rate for chargeable business advice from £72 + VAT to £70 +
VAT to ensure fees are uniform across the

Minutes of the meeting

LEAD MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND SAFETY
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Communities and Safety, Councillor Bill Bentley, on
27 September 2017 at County Hall, Lewes

Councillor Elkin spoke on item 6 (see minute 19)

15

DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 1 SEPTEMBER 2017

15.1 The Lead Member confirmed as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1
September 2017.

16

REPORTS

16.1

Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book.

17

ONE WAY SYSTEM AND 20MPH SPEED LIMIT - ASHGATE ROAD, EASTBOURNE

17.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport. The Lead Member reported the comments of the Local Member.
DECISIONS
17.2 RESOLVED to inform the petitioners that (1) a one-way system on Ashgate Road is not
a priority for the County Council at the present time;
(2) the implementation of a 20mph speed limit is not a priority for the County Council at the
present time; and
(3) additional parking places in the area specified cannot be provided by the County Council as
the area in question is not public highway.
Reasons
17.3 The County Council has a limited amount of funding to develop local transport
improvements and we need to ensure that we target our resources to those schemes that will
be of greatest benefit to our local communities. The proposal did not meet the benchmark score
to enable it to be taken forward at this time.
17.4 The grassed area outside Nos 15-25 Ashgate Road is not designated a public highway
and the County Council as Highway Authority does not jurisdiction over the area, and residents
are advised to contact Eastbourne Borough Council with their request for the area to be
converted to parking.

18
PROVISION OF AN ON-STREET ADVISORY DISABLED PARKING BAY IN MANOR
END, UCKFIELD
18.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.

DECISIONS
18.2

RESOLVED to (1) note the concerns raised by the objector; and

(2) approve the provision of an on-street advisory disabled parking bay in Manor End, Uckfield.
Reasons
18.3 The need for the disabled bay was identified by site assessments undertaken by the
Traffic and Safety Officer, and supported by the information given in the initial application. The
criteria of Policy PS4/18 have been met, so the applicant is entitled to an advisory disabled
parking space.

19

BUSINESS ADVICE & SUPPORT PARTNERSHIP (BAASP)

19.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.
DECISIONS
19.2 RESOLVED to (1) endorse the entering into partnership with four other local authorities
in order to offer a single branded business advice service in collaboration together;
(2) delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to enter all such
agreements necessary to give effect to recommendation (1); and
(3) agree to the reduction of the hourly rate for a chargeable business advice from £72 + VAT to
£70 + VAT to ensure fees are uniform across the partnership.
Reasons
19.3 Whilst East Sussex Trading Standards could continue to act independently outside of
the partnership, there are clear advantages of working collaboratively, very much focused on
shared resources giving rise to shared benefits for the local authority partners and local
businesses. It is essential that the five authorities offer the same rate to enable most effective
and clear marketing.
19.4 The Lead Member requested that the partnership be kept under constant review, and
that the exercise of the delegation in terms of variations to the membership of the partnership be
made in consultation with him. The Lead Member also confirmed that he would be prepared to
consider further reports on the chargeable rate, should the partnership determine that a higher
rate was appropriate in the future.

